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	Mutations

	
	G→A
	G→T
	G→C
	A→T
	A→G
	A→C
	T→C
	T→A
	T→G
	C→A
	C→T
	C→G
	Del.c
	Ins.d

	L (Standard seq.; %)a
	23.5
	6.1
	3.1
	14.3
	9.2
	1.0
	6.1
	13.3
	6.1
	6.1
	6.1
	3.1
	2.0
	0.0

	L (Deep-seq.; %)b
	19.4
	6.6
	1.4
	12.1
	6.4
	1.6
	11.6
	11.7
	0.0
	3.7
	21.1
	3.4
	0.9
	0.0

	4E10sL (Standard seq.; %)a
	24.5
	1.9
	3.8
	13.2
	24.5
	0.0
	1.9
	7.5
	3.8
	15.1
	3.8
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0

	4E10sL (Deep-seq.; %)b
	13.9
	5.6
	6.3
	21.4
	19.1
	3.2
	7.0
	12.7
	1.8
	2.5
	5.8
	0.7
	0.0
	0.0


a The env nucleotide sequence of 15 clones from the initial library (L) and 7 clones from the library after one round of R.I.S. selection with 4E10 monoclonal antibody (4E10sL) was determined as described in Materials and Methods section. The percentages are calculated over the total number of mutations.
b More than 9,000 sequence reads were obtained for each of the 3 amplicons generated (Supplementary Fig. 1) from both the initial library (L) and the library after one round of R.I.S. selection with 4E10 monoclonal antibody as described in Materials and Methods section. The percentages are calculated over the total number of mutations. 
c Nucleotide deletions
d Nucleotide insertions. 

